## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy to Executive Director

RESOLUTION

Director

\_\_\_\_\_Numerical File

\_\_\_\_Accounting Officer

RETURN TO GAS BRANCH

**RESOLUTION NO. G-2277** 

UTILITIES DIVISION

BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: May 22, 1979

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Revised Discount for Mobilehome Park Lifeline Gas Service:

WHEREAS: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (SDG&E), by Advice Letter No. 430-G, filed April 25, 1979, requests authority under Sections 454 and 739.5 of the Public Utilities Code to revise its tariff schedules as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 2750-G to 2755-G, inclusive, under the following conditions:

1. The filing establishes a new Schedule GT to reflect a differing treatment to be accorded mobilehome parks and other types of multi-family accomodations.

2. The proposed Schedule GT, to be applicable for gas service supplied to multifamily accomodations in a mobilehome park through a single meter and submetered to all individual tenants, provides for a 15% discount on the commodity charge applicable to lifeline usage.

3. Schedule GS is also revised to delete all reference to mobilehome parks from its applicability clause, and all affected customers currently on Schedule GS will be transferred to Schedule GT.

4. The utility estimates that at current rates, this filing will result in an annual revenue reduction of \$102,200.

5. The utility requests that this filing be made concurrent with the effective date of the tariffs authorized by Commission decision in Application No. 58067, and

WHEREAS: We find that this rate schedule revision is reasonable and will allow mobilehome park owners rate relief without placing a burden on other ratepayers; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority be granted under Sections 454 and 739.5 of the Public Utilities Code to place the above tariff sheets into effect concurrent with the effective date of tariffs authorized by Commission decision in Application No. 58067.

2. The above tariff sheets be marked to show that they were authorized by Resolution No. G-2277 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the Sate of California, held on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 19 79, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

JOHN E. BRYSON President VERNON L. STURGEON RICHABD D. CRAVELLE CLATRE T. DEDRICK LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR. Commissioners

Acting Executive Director